VAT to be paid in the following year 2 2.605 5.223 5.513

Social Charges included in Staff Costs 35% 35770 36485 37215

Social Charges to be paid next year 1 2.981 3.040 3.101

Working Capital Resources (Current Liabilities) 0 17.687 20.633 21.263 0

Net Working Capital Needs or Requirements 14.042 7.225 5.275 5.682 0

Investment in Net Working Capital Needs 14.042 -6.817 -1.950 407 -5.682

Net Operating Cash Flow -14.042 32.472 31.733 33.698 5.682

CAPEX (fixed Assets) 61.050 64.103 Increase 5%

Divestures (Fixed Assets) 0

Tax on Divesture 0

PROJECT NET CASH FLOW -78.144 32.472 31.733 33.698 5.682

Cumulated Net Cash Flow -78.144 -45.672 -13.939 19.758 25.440

PV of Project Net Cash Flow -78.144 29.520 26.225 25.318 3.881

Cumulated PV of Project Net Cash Flow -78.144 -48.624 -22.399 2.919 6.800

Operations

Discount Rate 10,00%

NPV = Net Present Value 6.800

  IRR = Internal Rate of Return 14,63%

Profitability Index 1,0870 8,70% Value Creation Index

PAY BACK (Accounting) 2,41 2 years 4 months 29 days

PAY BACK Discounted (Financial) 2,88 2 years 10 months 18 days

97

Annex Q– Project cash flow table at year 0 prices: Optimistic Scenario

Invest. Divestiture

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

YEARS Pressup. 0 1 2 3 4

Sales in € 273.066 € 283.989 € 295.348 € Increase 5%

COGS = Cost of Goods Sold 0 0 0

Gross Profit in € 273.066 283.989 295.348

Variable External Supplies and Services 58.284 60.648 63.111 Decrease 5%

Contribution Margin in € 214.782 223.340 232.237

Fixed External Supplies and Services 48.537 48.537 48.537 Decrease 5%

Staff Costs 102.200 104.244 106.329

Cash Fixed Charges 150.737 152.781 154.866

EBITDA 64.046 70.559 77.371

Depreciations and Amortizations 3 19.333 19.333 19.333

EBIT = Operating Profit 44.713 51.227 58.039

Adjusted Income taxes 21% 9.390 10.758 12.188

[EBIAT = EBIT(1-t)] 35.323 40.469 45.850

Operating Cash Flow 54.656 59.802 65.183

or Cash Flow from Operations

VAT Tax Rate 23%

Inventories 0 0 0 0

Accounts Receivable 1 27.534 28.636 29.781

VAT to be received (Capital Expenditures) 14.042 0 0 0

Working Capital Needs (Current Assets) 14.042 27.534 28.636 29.781

Purchases of COGS and External Supplies or Services 106.820 109.185 111.648

Suppliers (Purchases with VAT) 1 10.949 11.191 11.444

Total Value Added  (Operating = Sales - Purchases) 166.246 174.803 183.700

VAT due to be paid 24.195 40.205 42.251

VAT to be paid in the following year 2 4.032 6.701 7.042

Social Charges included in Staff Costs 35% 35770 36485 37215

Social Charges to be paid next year 1 2.981 3.040 3.101

Working Capital Resources (Current Liabilities) 0 17.962 20.933 21.587 0

Net Working Capital Needs or Requirements 14.042 9.572 7.703 8.194 0

Investment in Net Working Capital Needs 14.042 -4.470 -1.869 491 -8.194

Net Operating Cash Flow -14.042 59.126 61.671 64.692 8.194

CAPEX (fixed Assets) 61.050 57.998 Decrease 5%

Divestures (Fixed Assets) 0

Tax on Divesture 0

PROJECT NET CASH FLOW -72.039 59.126 61.671 64.692 8.194

Cumulated Net Cash Flow -72.039 -12.913 48.757 113.449 121.643

PV of Project Net Cash Flow -72.039 53.751 50.968 48.604 5.597

Cumulated PV of Project Net Cash Flow -72.039 -18.288 32.679 81.283 86.880

Operations

Discount Rate 10,00%

NPV = Net Present Value 86.880

  IRR = Internal Rate of Return 67,56%

Profitability Index 2,2060 120,60% Value Creation Index

PAY BACK (Accounting) 1,21 1 years 2 months 15 days

PAY BACK Discounted (Financial) 1,36 1 years 4 months 9 days